

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

ог тне

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Chapter 58.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The provisions of an act of the legislature of this state, approved March fifth, eighteen hundred and sixty-one, entitled "an act to incorporate the Bangor and Piscataquis Railroad renewed and Company," are hereby renewed and extended, so that said company may avail themselves of said act of incorporation; provided that the location of the route of said road shall be filed as stipulated in said act, on or before the first day of January in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven, and that said road shall be completed to the Piscataguis river on or before the first day of January in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy, and provided that the southern terminus of said road shall be at some point between the south line of the city of Bangor and the north line of the town of, Milford.

For the names of Ira Crocker and Thomas S. Pullen, Amendment. SECT. 2. corporators named in said act, both of whom are deceased, are substituted the names of Franklin A. Wilson and Abner Lowell, respectively.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect on its approval.

Approved February 9, 1866.

Chapter 59.

An act to authorize Orono to grant aid to the Maine Agricultural College.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The inhabitants of Orono are hereby authorized to raise money by taxation or loan, not exceeding eleven thousand dollars, for the authorized to purchase of the White farm and the Goddard or Frost farm, so taxation or called, in said Orono, and convey the same, or cause them to be conveyed, to the trustees of the Maine State College of Agricultural and Mechanic Arts; provided that the inhabitants of said Proviso. Orono, at a legal meeting within thirty days from the approval of this act, by a vote of two thirds of their legal voters present and voting, shall agree thereto.

Approved February 9, 1866.

Inhabitants raise money by loan.

Снар. 58.

Provisions of ch. 59, special laws of 1861, extended.

Proviso.

An act to extend the provisions of an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Bangor and Piscataquis Railroad Company," approved March fifth, eighteen hundred and sixty-one.